
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high-quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30

seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

### Information about Source Water

LUBBOCK COUNTY WCID 1 purchases water from LUBBOCK PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM. LUBBOCK PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM provides purchase surface water from The City of Lubbock located in **Lubbock, Texas**.

No Source Water Assessment for your drinking water source(s) has been conducted by the TCEQ for your water system. The report describes the susceptibility and the types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information in this assessment allows us to focus on our source water protection strategies.

### Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	2		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2023	1.3	1.3	0.044	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

### 2023 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	10	9.5 - 9.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	16	16 - 16	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
------------------------------	------	----	---------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2023	1	0.99 - 0.99	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

### Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
	2023			4	4		ppm	Water additive used to control microbes.

### Violations

Public Notification Rule			
The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	04/01/2023	05/19/2023	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

## WATER QUALITY REPORT DATA - 2023

CONTAMINANT	Year of Range	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Contaminant Sources	Violation
<b>SUBSTANCES REGULATED AT THE TREATMENT PLANT</b>									
BETA/PHOTON EMITTERS	2023	7.0	5.3	8.6	50 *	0	pCi/L	Decay of natural and man-made deposits	NO
ALPHA EMITTERS	2023	5.7	3.9	7.5	15	0	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits	NO
URANIUM	2023	0.004	0.003	0.005	30	0	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits	NO
ARSENIC	2023	1.50	1.40	1.70	10	0	ppb	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards	NO
BARIUM	2023	0.23	0.11	0.23	2	2	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits	NO
CHROMIUM	2023	1.80	0	1.80	100	100	ppb	Erosion of natural deposits	NO
CYANIDE	2023	92	22.8	172	200	200	ppb	Discharge from steel/metal, plastic, and fertilizer factories	NO
FLUORIDE	2023	0.972	0.631	1.31	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits	NO
NITRATE	2023	0.998	0.115	1.68	10	10	ppm	Fertilizer runoff, septic tank leachate, sewage, erosion	NO
TURBIDITY	2023	0.049	0.042	0.056	***% < 0.3 (TT)	0	NTU	Soil runoff	NO
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON	2023	1.67	1.47	1.83	TT	TT	ppm	Naturally present in environment	NO
TOTAL CHLORINE	2023	2.68	0.583	3.73	MRDLG=4.0	MRDLG=4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes	NO
CHLORITE	2023	0.372	0.033	0.744	1	0.8	ppm	By- product of drinking water disinfection	NO
<b>ADDITIONAL MONITORING</b>									
ALUMINUM	2023	0.082	0.043	0.120	0.05-0.2^^	N/A	ppm	Water Treatment Chemical	N/A
CHLORIDE	2023	192	17.6	283	300 ^^	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A
SULFATE	2023	101	49	36	300 ^^	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A
TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS	2023	675	362	858	1000^^	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A
AMMONIA	2023	0.130	0.016	0.171	Not Regulated	N/A	ppm	Water Treatment Chemical	N/A
CALCIUM	2023	44.8	35.3	54.3	Not Regulated	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A
MAGNESIUM	2023	21.4	12.8	30	Not Regulated	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A
POTASSIUM	2023	6.36	5.80	6.91	Not Regulated	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A
SODIUM	2023	235	222	247	Not Regulated	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A
HARDNESS	2023	200	141	259	Not Regulated	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A
CONDUCTANCE	2023	1236	589	1580	Not Regulated	N/A	µmho/cm	Naturally occurring	N/A
TOTAL ALKALINITY	2023	206	187	234	Not Regulated	N/A	ppm	Naturally occurring	N/A

The state allows us to monitor for some substances less than once per year because the concentrations of these substances do not change frequently. Some of our data, though representative, are more than one year old.

Note: TT= Treatment Technique. \*\*\*100% of plant turbidity meets the <0.3 NTU MCL.
